

No. 21-328

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBYN MORGAN,
Petitioner,

v.

SUNDANCE, INC.
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY R. WHITE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6TH STREET, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2839
jeffrey.white@justice.org

GERSON H. SMOGER
Counsel of Record
SMOGER & ASSOCIATES
13250 Branch View Lane
Dallas, TX 75234
(972) 243-5297
gerson@texasinjurylaw.com

NAVAN WARD
PRESIDENT
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6TH STREET NW,
SUITE 200
WASHINGTON, DC 20001

DAVID M. ARBOGAST
ARBOGAST LAW
1800 E. Garry Ave., Suite 116
Santa Ana, CA 92705
(714) 988-1491
david@arbogastlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THIS COURT HAS CONSISTENTLY HELD THAT AN UNDERLYING BASIS FOR ITS ARBITRATION JURISPRUDENCE IS ARBITRATION’S SPEED AND EFFICIENCY4

II. ALLOWING BELATED REQUESTS FOR ARBITRATION RESULTS IN INEFFICIENCY AND UNNECESSARY DELAY6

III. AS A RULE, ARBITRATION REQUESTS SHOULD BE MADE EARLY BY MOTION BUT NO LATER THAN AS PART OF THE FILING OF AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES, CONSISTENT WITH THE PROCEDURES IN PLACE IN THE D.C. CIRCUIT17

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	4, 18
<i>American Express v. Italian Colors</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	18
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	4, 5, 6
<i>Cajun Services Unlimited, LLC v. Benton Energy Service Co.</i> , 850 Fed. App'x. 766 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	22
<i>Cho v. Mallon & McCool, LLC</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 226 (D.D.C. 2017).....	24
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	19
<i>Com-Tech Associates v. Computer Associates Intern., Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1574 (2d Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Cortez Byrd Chips, Inc. v. Bill Harbert Constr. Co.</i> , 529 U. S. 193 (2000)	18
<i>Cotton v. Slone</i> , 4 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 1993).....	9

<i>Davis v. White</i> , 795 Fed. App'x. 764 (11th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Degidio v. Crazy Horse Saloon and Restaurant, Inc.</i> , 880 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 579 U.S. 40 (2016)	22
<i>Dole v. Williams Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Dollar v. Smithway Motor Xpress, Inc.</i> , 710 F.3d 798 (8th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Ehleiter v. Grapetree Shores, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 207 (3rd Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Flores v. Adir International, LLC</i> , 788 Fed. App'x. 496 (9th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Flynn v. Omni Hotels Management Corp.</i> , No. 1:19-CV-01239, 2020 WL 1643659 (D.D.C. Apr 2, 2020)	25
<i>Forman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	22
<i>Garcia v. Wachovia Corp.</i> , 699 F3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>GEOMC Co., Ltd. v. Calmare Therapeutics Inc.</i> , 918 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2019).....	22

<i>Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson & Co., Inc.</i> , 980 F.2d 912 (3d Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Hurley v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Americas</i> , 610 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>In re Cox Enterprises, Inc. Set-top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litigation</i> , 790 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>In re Pharmacy Ben. Managers Antitrust Litigation</i> , 700 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Ingraham v. United States</i> , 808 F.2d 1075 (5th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>International Energy Ventures Management, L.L.C. v. United Energy Group, Ltd.</i> , 999 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Joca-Roca Real Estate, LLC v. Brennan</i> , 772 F.3d 945 (1st Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Johnson Associates Corp. v. HL Operating Corp.</i> , 680 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Kelleher v. Dream Catcher, L.L.C.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 253 (D.D.C. 2017)	24
<i>Kramer v. Hammond</i> , 943 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Lewallen v. Green Tree Servicing, L.L.C.</i> , 487 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2007)	13

<i>LSREF2 Baron, L.L.C. v. Tauch,</i> 751 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Manasher v. NECC Telecom,</i> 310 Fed. App'x. 804 (6th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Martin v. Yasuda,</i> 829 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Messina v. North Cent. Distributing, Inc.,</i> 821 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Microstrategy, Inc. v. Lauricia,</i> 268 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Miller Brewing Co. v. Fort Worth Distributing Co.,</i> <i>Inc.,</i> 781 F.2d 494 (5th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler</i> <i>Plymouth, Inc.,</i> 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	5
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Constr.</i> <i>Corp.,</i> 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	5, 18
<i>PPG Industries, Inc. v. Webster Auto Parts, Inc.,</i> 128 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Preston v. Ferrer,</i> 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	5
<i>Price v. Drexel Burnham Lambert, Inc.,</i> 791 F.2d 1156 (5th Cir. 1986)	12

<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U. S. 395 (1967)	4, 23
<i>Renfro v. City of Emporia</i> , 948 F.2d 1529 (10th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Restoration Preservation Masonry, Inc. v. Grove Europe Ltd.</i> , 325 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Robert Lawrence Co. v. Devonshire Fabrics, Inc.</i> , 271 F.2d 402 (2d. Cir. 1959).....	19
<i>Sakyl v. Estée Lauder Companies, Inc.</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 366 (D.D.C. 2018).....	25
<i>Smith v. GC Services Limited Partnership</i> , 907 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>St. Mary's Med. Ctr. of Evansville, Inc. v. Disco Aluminum Prods. Co., Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 585 (7th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Stone v. E.F. Hutton & Co., Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 1542 (11th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>United Paperworkers Intern. Union, AFL-CIO v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	6
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953)	4
<i>Zuckerman Spaeder, LLP v. Auffenberg</i> , 646 F.3d 919 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	3, 23

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 4
9 U.S.C. § 3	5
9 U.S.C. § 4	5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b)	20

Other Authorities

H. R. Rep. No. 96, 68th Cong., 1st Sess., 2 (1924).....	4
Hearing on S. 4213 and S. 4214 Before a Subcommittee of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 67th Cong. 2 (1923).....	19
S. Rep. No. 536, 68th Cong., 1st Sess., 3 (1924)	4
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1278 (4th ed. 2021)	21
